

S274191

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

CORBY KUCIEMBA and ROBERT KUCIEMBA

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

VICTORY WOODWORKS, INC., a Nevada Corporation

Defendant-Respondent

On Grant of Request to Decide Certified Questions from the
United States Court of Appeal for the Ninth Circuit Pursuant to
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.548
Ninth Circuit No. 21-15963

VICTORY WOODWORKS, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP
William Bogdan (124321)
50 California Street, Suite 2900
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415-362-6000
Facsimile: 415-834-9070
wbogdan@hinshawlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
I. ISSUES PRESENTED	9
II. INTRODUCTION	9
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
A. Original Complaint Dismissed	12
B. Amended Complaint Dismissed	14
C. Ninth Circuit Certification	16
IV. The Labor Code Bars a Claim for A non- employee’s injury that is derivative of an employee’s on-the-job illness	17
A. Labor Code Section 3600 <i>et seq.</i> Provides the Exclusive Remedy for Damages resulting from a Workplace Injury	19
B. <i>See’s Candies</i> Misreads <i>Snyder</i> to Usurp the Legislature’s Mandate on the Exclusive Remedy Rule	27
V. AN EMPLOYER owes no duty TO THE HOUSEHOLDS OF ITS EMPLOYEES TO PREVENT INFECTION BY COVID-19	34
A. California Limits on Duties Owed to Third-Parties	34
B. California Does Not Recognize “Take- home” Liability for a Viral Pathogen	41
1. <i>Kesner</i> and Its Narrow Application to Asbestos	41

2.	The <i>Rowland</i> Factors Do not Favor Creating a Duty to Prevent an Employee’s Transmittal of COVID-19 to the Household	44
a.	Absence of Moral Blame.....	44
b.	Lack of Connection Between Conduct and Injury	45
c.	Ineffective Deterrent Effect	47
d.	Adverse Consequences on Community and Defendant.....	48
e.	Distinctions from Asbestos	50
C.	The Court of Appeal has Correctly Held that An Employer Owes no Duty for an On-the-Job Illness Transmitted to an Employee’s Family	52
D.	Authorities from Other Jurisdictions Support the Rejection of an Employer’s Duty to Third-Parties to Prevent COVID-19	54
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63
	PROOF OF SERVICE	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arena v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1178.....	45
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 662.....	13
<i>Bank of Italy T.&S. v. Bentley</i> (1933) 217 Cal. 644	54
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal. 4th 370 (<i>Bily</i>)	35, 48, 49
<i>Brown v. USA Taekwondo</i> (2021) 11 Cal. 5th 204 (<i>Brown</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Charles J. Vacanti, M.D., Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 800 (<i>Vacanti</i>)	19, 21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 129 (<i>City of Los Angeles</i>) ..	43, 53, 54
<i>Cole v. Fair Oaks Fire Protection Dist.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 148	25
<i>Colonial Van & Storage, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 487 (<i>Colonial Van</i>)	34, 36
<i>Dahlia v. Rodriguez</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 735 F.3d 1060	13
<i>Davert v. Larson</i> (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 407	47
<i>Davis v. Rodman</i> (1921) 147 Ark. 385.....	38

<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 728	23, 35
<i>Elsheref v. Applied Materials, Inc.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 451 (<i>Elsheref</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ess v. Eskaton Properties, Inc.</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 120.....	40
<i>Gilgert v. Stockton Port District</i> (1936) 7 Cal.2d 384	54
<i>Gund v. County of Trinity</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 503.....	19
<i>Hoffman v. Blackmon</i> (Fla.App. 1970) 241 So.2d 752	38
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272.....	26
<i>Iniguez v. Aurora Packing Company, Inc.</i> (Ill.Cir.Ct., Kane County, Mar. 31, 2021, No. 20 L 372) 2020 WL 4734941.....	42, 59
<i>Jones v. Stanko</i> (1928) 118 Ohio St. 147 [6 Ohio L.Abs. 77, 160 N.E. 456].....	38
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132 (<i>Kesner</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. CompPartners, Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 1039 (<i>King</i>)	19, 22
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 31 F. 4th 1268.....	16, 17, 33, 42
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> (Cal. June 22, 2022) 2022 Cal. LEXIS 3511	17

<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal., Feb. 22, 2021, No. 3:20-cv-09355- MMC)(<i>Kuciemba I</i>)	42
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2021) 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88997	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kurtz v. Sibley Memorial Hospital</i> (Md.Cir.Ct., Montgomery County, Mar. 25, 2021, No. 483758V).....	42
<i>Lathourakis v. Raymours Furniture Co., Inc.</i> (NY.Sup.Ct., Mar. 8, 2021, No. 59130/2020.).....	42
<i>Lefiell Manufacturing Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 275 (<i>Lefiell</i>).....	25
<i>Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 592.....	50
<i>Estate of Madden v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> (D. Md. June 23, 2021, 1:21-cv-00672-SAG) 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1117266.....	41, 58, 59, 60
<i>Estate of Madden v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> (D. Md. June 23, 2021, 1:21-cv-00672-SAG) 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117266 (<i>Madden</i>)	57, 59, 60, 61
<i>Maher v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 729	22
<i>Marina Point Ltd. v. Wolfson</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 721	52
<i>Mayron v. Google LLC</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 566.....	50
<i>Miklosy v. Regents of the University of California</i> (2008) 44 Cal. 4th 876.....	20

<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island Railroad</i> (1928) 248 N.Y. 339 (Andrews, J., dissenting).....	55
<i>Robbins v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> 85 Cal. App. 2d 811 (1948)	29
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108 (<i>Rowland</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruiz v. ConAgra Foods</i> (E.D. Wis. (6/8/22 No.22-2471) 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1117266	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Ruiz v. ConAgra Foods Packaged Foods, LLC</i> (E.D. Wis. 5/3/22) 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84302 ..	54, 55, 61
<i>Ruiz v. Herman Weissker, Inc.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 52.....	40
<i>Salin v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.,</i> 136 Cal.App.2d. 3d 185 (1982), <i>rev'w denied</i>	18, 25, 26
<i>See's Candies, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 66 (<i>See's Candies</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skillings v. Allen</i> (1919) 143 Minn. 323.....	38
<i>Snyder v. Michael's Stores, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 991 (<i>Snyder</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stewart v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 23.....	45
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425	37, 38
<i>Thompson v. County of Alameda</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 741	35

<i>Treat v. Los Angeles Gas etc. Corp.</i> (1927) 82 Cal.App. 610	18
<i>Williams v. Schwartz</i> (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d. 3d 628	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 116 (<i>State</i>)	18, 22, 26
<i>Wojcik v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> (1959) 18 Misc. 2d 740 [183 N.Y.S.2d 351]	38

Statutes

Civ. Code § 1714	35, 43
Labor Code §§ 3212.86-3212.88	32
Labor Code § 3600	<i>passim</i>
Labor Code § 3601(a).....	20
Labor Code § 3602(a).....	20, 27
Labor Code § 3802	20
Labor Code § 4558	25
Labor Code § 5300(a).....	21

Other Authorities

8 CCR section 3205(c)(7)	51
Fed. Rules Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)	12
